

RECEIVED, 8/1/2017 10:34 AM, Mary Cay Blanks, Third District Court of Appeal

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 3D17-1254

---

JOHN M. BENNETT, and  
NANCY L. BENNETT, his wife

Appellants,

vs.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,  
HOME LOAN ALLIANCE, LLC  
F/K/A LEVERAGE FINANCIAL, LLC D/B/A LF LOANS,  
JAMAL M. WILSON, and  
GTE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA  
Lower Court Case No. 12-41600-CA-22

---

**INITIAL BRIEF**

---

REX E. RUSSO, ESQ.  
Attorney for Appellants  
1550 Madruga Ave., #323  
Miami, FL 33146  
305-442-7393  
e-Mail: [RexLawyer@prodigy.net](mailto:RexLawyer@prodigy.net)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*(Bookmarks (tabs) should be opened in the pdf reader to “jump” to the content items. The referenced pages of this brief may also be quickly accessed by using the page locator of your pdf reader.)*

Table of Citations.....	4
Cases.....	4
Statutes.....	5
Regulations.....	5
Rules.....	5
Introduction.....	6
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	11
Issues Presented for Review.....	18
Standard of Review.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument as to each Issue.....	20
<b>I.    THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO MAKE DETAILED FINDINGS IN THE ORDER AWARDING ENTITLEMENT TO FEES SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT THE HOMEOWNERS’ CLAIM, AS INITIALLY PRESENTED TO THE COURT THROUGH THE TIME OF THE SUMMARY FINAL JUDGMENT, WAS UNSUPPORTED BY MATERIAL FACTS.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>A.    Homeowners Automatically Prevail on this Appeal If They Prevail on the Pending Appeal from the Summary Judgment.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>B.    Lack of Detailed Findings by the Lower Court to Support the Finding of Bad Faith is Insufficient to Sustain the Award of Sanctions.....</b>	<b>21</b>

i.	Once the Storm Hits (i.e. once Suit was Filed or an Obligor Made Known the Error), Defendants Could No Longer Take Safe Harbor Refuge (i.e. Utilize the Liability Exemption Provided by 15 USC §1640(b))..	25
ii.	Once the Time Expired to Meet the Homeowners’ Pre-Suit Settlement Offer, the Door Was Closed on the Offer and then Locked Shut by the Filing of the Lawsuit.....	27
a.	The Mortgagee Did Not State “I Do” to the Mortgage Originator’s Proposal....	28
b.	Mortgagee’s Response to Mortgage Originator Was “You Do.”.....	29
C.	Lack of Intent to Deceive Is Irrelevant to the TILA Action Filed.....	30
II.	DEFENDANTS’ CLAIM FOR §57.105(1) SANCTIONS FAILED TO ADHERE TO THE STRICT STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE MOTION BE SERVED A MINIMUM OF 21 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF FILING, AND OTHERWISE FAILED TO FOLLOW THE RULE REQUIRING THAT A CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES BE FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF FINAL ADJUDICATION.....	31
A.	The Motion for Sanctions Embedded in the Motion for Summary Judgment Fails Because it Was Not Served at Least 21 Days in Advance of Filing with the Court.....	32
B.	The Motion for Sanctions Attached to Defendant’s Memorandum in Support of Entitlement to §57.105 Sanctions Fails Because the Motion Was Not Filed with the Lower Court Within 30-days of the Summary Judgment.....	33
	Conclusion.....	36
	Certificate of Font Size, Certificate of Service, Signature, Bar Number...	37

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES:

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Regar</i> , 942 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Baruch v. Giblin</i> , 122 Fla. 59, 164 So. 831 (1935).....	36
<i>Belini v. Washington Mut. Bank, Fa</i> , 412 F.3d 17 (Fed. 1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Chue v. Lehman</i> , 21 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	22
<i>First Baptist Church of Cape Coral, Fla., Inc. v. Compass Constr., Inc.</i> , 115 So. 3d 978 (Fla. 2013).....	36
<i>Global Xtreme, Inc. v. Adv. Aircraft Ctr., Inc.</i> , 122 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	18, 33
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995).....	17
<i>Great Southwest Fire Ins. Co. v. DeWitt</i> , 458 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	8
<i>Higginbotham v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , No. 07-13281 (Fed. 11th Cir., March 24, 2008) (unpublished).....	29
<i>Hinkley v. Gould, Cooksey, et al, P.A.</i> , 971 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	18
<i>Hutchens v. Maxicenters, U.S.A.</i> , 541 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	8
<i>Isla Blue Dev., LLC v. Moore</i> , No. 2D-161718 (Fla. 2d DCA, June 14, 2017).....	34
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Glaberman</i> , 192 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	21
<i>Lirtzman v. Spiegel, Inc.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 1029 (USDC, N. D. Ill., 1980).....	26, 27
<i>Matte v. Caplan</i> , 140 So. 3d 686 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	32, 34
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>Murphy v. WISU Props., Ltd.</i> , 895 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	22

<i>Orange County Buld. v. Strickland Const.</i> , 913 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	32
<i>Ralls, In re</i> , 230 B.R. 508, 517 (Bankr. E.D. Pa., 1999).....	30
<i>Seaboard All-Florida Ry. v. Leavitt</i> , 105 Fla. 600, 141 So. 886 (1932).....	8
<i>Trust Mortg., LLC v. Ferlanti</i> , 193 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	22, 31
<i>Universal Beverages Holdings, Inc. v. Merkin</i> , 902 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	18
<i>Yakavonis v. Dolphin Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 934 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	22
STATUTES:	
15 USC § 1640(a)(1) (unchanged since time of initiation of action).....	27
15 USC § 1640(b) (unchanged since time of initiation of action).....	25–27, 29
§57.105, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	6, 12, 14–17, 19, 20, 23, 32–36
§57.105(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	21, 31
§57.105(4), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	14, 32–34
REGULATIONS:	
12 CFR §1026.4(b)(5) (part of Regulation Z to TILA, unchanged since filing)	29
RULES:	
U.S. 11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 36-2.....	29
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A).....	6
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(h).....	17
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	37
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.525.....	32, 34
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.517.....	34, 35
